RETURN TO GAS SECTION

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copyto Secretary

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: December 23, 1969

RESOLUTION NO. G-1462

Director Numerical File Alphabetical File _Accounting Officer

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Refund Plan

Southwest Gas Corporation, by letter filed December 12, 1969, WHEREAS: having requested authority to place a refund plan into effect and

WHEREAS: The proposed refund consists of the total refunds received from Pacific Gas and Electric Company and

WHEREAS: Southwest Gas Corporation has indicated its desire to make the refund during January, 1970, therefore good cause appearing

IT IS ORDERED that Southwest Gas Corporation is authorized to place in effect the refund plan filed December 12, 1969.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Southwest Gas Corporation shall keep a record of refunds made and submit a report by March 31, 1970 of the distribution of such monies for final disposition of unrefunded amounts.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that each customer receiving a refund shall be notified that such refund is made pursuant to an order of the California Public Utilities Commission.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 23rd day of December , 1969 , the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

WILLIAM SYMONS, JR., President A. W. GATOV, J. P. VUKASIN, JR., THOMAS MORAN, VERNON L. STURGEON, Hellian in Commissioners

indop Secretary